TEXTS AND STUDIES

Contributions to
Biblical and Patristic Literature

THIRD SERIES

Edited by
D. C.PARKER & D. G. K. TAYLOR

Volume 4

TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION:
NEW TESTAMENT TEXT-CRITICAL
AND EXEGETICAL STUDIES

e

. TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION:

NEW TESTAMENT TEXT-CRITICAL
AND EXEGETICAL STUDIES

Edited by
J. W. CHILDERS & D. C. PARKER

3

%

GORGIAS PRESS

Prscataway, NJ
2006




CONTENTS

Preface xiii

1n honorem xvi

Acknowledgements xvii

Diagram and Tables xviii

Abbreviations Xix
Transmission

The New Testament in the Second Century: Text,
Collectionsand Canon ..........cooiieeininnninnnnnnn.
LARRY W. HURTADO

Manuscripts of John's Gospel with Hermeneiai
D. C. PARKER

Texcual Transmission of the New Testament Writings
Newly Published Manuscripts

Second-Century Citations

Collections

Canon

Conclusion

Early Variants in the Byzantine Text of the Gospels
KLAUS WACHTEL

“Byzantine Text”

A Complex Picture

Trends in Collated Lectionary Evidence
Summary Analysis of the Collation Table
Conclusions

The Collation Table

Descriptions of the Parchment Codices
0210
0302

vii

28

28
29
31
38
39
41

48

50
50
50




viii = CONTENTS

An Analysis of the Documents
Daze -
Script
Presentation
Orthography
Text Forms
Use of Manuscripts Containing Hermeneiai in Editing John

The Ethiopic Version and the “Western” Text of Acts in

Le Texte Occidental des Actes des Apétres ... ..oovvvavnnen.

CURT NICCUM

Transmission History
The Earliest Period
The Syriac Revision
The Greek Revision

Presentation of the Evidence
Boismarils Defence
The Ethiopic and the Fleury Palimpsest

Conclusion

The Text of the Epistles Sixty Years After: An Assessment
of Giinther Zuntz’s Contribution to Texe-Critical

Methodologyand History...........oooiiiiiiiiaiin,

MICHAEL W. HOLMES
Intoduction
Zuntz and Texr-Critical Practice
Zunez and Texe-Critical Method
Zuntz and New Testament Textual History

Conclusion

Sind Schreiber frither neutestamentlicher Handschriften

BARBARA ALAND
Aufgabe und Ziel

Die Wirkung des Textes auf frithe Schreiber und
Handschriften am Beispiel von P*

51
51
52
52
53
55
66

69

71

72

72
75
79
80
83
87

.. 89

90
92
94
106
113

114

114

115

LA

CONTENTS

Ergebnis
Die Wirkung des Textes auf frithe Schreiber und
Handschriften am Beispiel von P*

Zusammenfassung

Minor Textual Variants in Romans 16:7 ................

' ELDON JAY EPP
Ineroduction: Texcual Varianes and Non-Variants
Junia/Junias: A Non-Variant in Romans 16:7
Variant Readings in Romans 16:7
Julia,” a Variant for “Junia”
The Definite Article Todg
The Apostles “in Christ before Me”
An Apostle “in Christ before Me”
*Fyooi following Xpiore)
The Text of P* in Romans 16:7
Conclusion

'The Spirit and Resurrection in Paul: Text and Meaning in

Romans 8:11 . ..o e e st e eeeaeann.

GORDON D. FEE

'The Spirit as the Divine Agent of Resurrection—An
Overview of the Evidence

Romans 1:4

Romans 6:4

1 Corinthians 6:14
'The Textual Question
'Transcriptional Probability—The Mind of the Scribe
Intrinsic Probabilicy—the Mind of Paul

The Life of Porphyry: Clarifying the Relationship of the
Greek and Georgian Versions through the Study of New

Testament Cltations .. .. oov vttt oo e ieee e ennnnnnn

J. W. CHILDERS
'The Georgian Text
'The Syriac Source of the Georgian Text

118

119
121

123

123
124
130
130
132
135
136
137
138
139

142

143
145
145
146
147
150
151

154

157
159




X S CONTENTS
Relationship Between the Syriac and Greek Texts 162
Linguistic Realities _ 162
Discrepancies and Problematic Passages - 166
An Inconclusive Debate 170
Back to the Beginning—Theodoret’s Prologue o 170
Conclusion 175
Reception
11QTemple 57-59, Ps.-Aristeas 187-300, and Second
Temple Period Political Theory .........vvivianaa.L. 181
MARK W, HAMILTON
The Aims of Kingship 185

The King as Moral Exemplar and Wise Man in Ps.-Aristeas 186
The King as Warrior under Restraint in'Temple Scroll 188

Conduding Remarks 193
Water into Wine (John 2:1-11): Foreshadow of the
Y 1 ¢ 1<) 1 e 196

KENNETH V. NELLER

Previous Proposals 198

A More Evident Proposal 203

Conclusion 210

'The Ephesian Artemis “Whom All Asia and the World
Worship” (Acts 19:27): Representative Epigraphical

Testimony to Aptepis Fdzoin outside Ephesos............ 212
RICHARD E. OSTER, JR.
Introduction 212
General Issues of Methodology 215
Ephesians and Artemis Ephesia Beyond Ephesos 216
Civic Recognition of Arsemis Ephesia beyond Ephesos 225

Conclusion 231

CONTENTS xi

An Exegetical Note on the Ellipsis in | Timothy2:9....... 232
KENNETH L, CUKROWSKI
The Ellipsis in 1 Timothy 2:9 233
Elfipsis with Bovdogen mposeiyeaiar. 233
Ellipsis with Botdopa. 236
Reflections on the Roles of Women 237
The Epistle to che Hebrews in the Works of Clement of
Alexandria ... 239
JAMES W. THOMPSON
‘The Prologue of Hebrews 240
Moses, the Wilderness and the Promise of Rest 242
Milk and Mear and the Levels of Education 243
The High Priest, the Levitical Cultus, and Chrise 245
The Significance of Faith 248
Faith as Preconception 249
Faith as Assent and Choice 249
Faith and Martyrdom 250
Faith as Seeing the Invisible 252
Fiaith as Pilgrimage 253
Conclusion 254
The Greek Grammar of Sexualicy. . ................ ... 255
EVERETT FERGUSON
Mazrying 256
Divorcing 260
Committing Fornication 263
Committing Adultery 264
Concluding Remarks. 269
Clement of Alexandria: Anr Epistemology of Christian
Paidein ....... . oo i et 270
FREDERICK D. AQUINO
Christian Pasdeia as Proper Fit 271
Exemplars of Christian Paideia 276
Christian Paideia as an Art of Life 280
Concluding Remarks 282




xii CONTENTS

Carroli'DuancOsBum......_...,., ...... e ..;.7'285
TERA HARMON

CARROLL D. OsBURN Bibliography ........... e 288

CONTRIBUTORS .......... Ceearareaaaeeaes ...‘......293

Indices......... e R e ceea 295

‘PREFACE

One of the most intriguing angles of inquiry in contemporary biblical

scholarship involves the study of the reception of the biblical text. Like

windows, instances of textual reception invite us to peer into them

in order to gain fresh insight into the developing stories of Christian

communities. The careful observer of such instances will witness the

dynamic interplay between the text and human cultures. Even the mo-
tivations and experiences of individual past readers of the text may be-
come perceptible. The present volume brings together sixteen original

studies addressing various issues related to the past and present recep-
tion of the New ‘Testament text, including the fundamental challenge

of clarifying the shape of the text itself and understanding the proc-
esses of its transmission.

'The history of New Testament reception begins with the study of
the material evidences for the text. Appreciating this history involves
descriptive codicology and the cataloguing of scribal phenomena but
ultimately entails more than just explaining the relationship between
divergent witnesses and adjudicating between their testimonies in order
to identify the most primitive text form. Phenomena occutring within
the textual tradition attest to an ongoing dynamic process of the recep-
tion of the text as an object of pious devotion, theological reflection,
and scholarly research. Ancient manuscripts are not mere repositories
of textual dara; they reverberate with the echoes of faithful meditation,
intellectual discourse, and mighty battles berween opposing parties.
Manuscript investigations create resonances with contemporary con-
cerns in surprising and often provocative ways. Given this awareness,
the distance between the traditional categories of “lower” and “higher”
criticisms diminishes or even disappears altogether. As the work of
many of the authors featured in this volume shows, the fruits of the
researches of textual critics offer insights that are valuable for the inter-
pretation of the biblical text, for patristics, history, and theology.

In the first part of this volume { Transmission) some of the world’s
leading textual critics present new textual data, offer helpful critiques of
current methods, and apply the results of their texe-critical research to

xiii




