TEXTS AND STUDIES

Contributions to
Biblical and Patristic Literature

THIRD SERIES

Edited by D. C. PARKER & D. G. K. TAYLOR

Volume 4

TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION:
NEW TESTAMENT TEXT-CRITICAL
AND EXEGETICAL STUDIES

9-11-5

TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION: NEW TESTAMENT TEXT-CRITICAL AND EXEGETICAL STUDIES

Edited by
J. W. CHILDERS & D. C. PARKER



GORGIAS PRESS
PISCATAWAY, NJ
2006

CONTENTS

Preface	xiii
In honorem	xvi
Acknowledgements	xvii
Diagram and Tables	xviii
Abbreviations	xix
Transmission	
The New Testament in the Second Century: Text,	
Collections and Canon	3
LARRY W. HURTADO	
Textual Transmission of the New Testament Writings	4
Newly Published Manuscripts	6
Second-Century Citations	14
Collections	19
Canon	24
Conclusion	27
Early Variants in the Byzantine Text of the Gospels	28
KLAUS WACHTEL	
"Byzantine Text"	28
A Complex Picture	29
Trends in Collated Lectionary Evidence	31
Summary Analysis of the Collation Table	38
Conclusions	39
The Collation Table	41
Manuscripts of John's Gospel with Hermeneiai	48
D. C. PARKER	
Descriptions of the Parchment Codices	50
0210	50
0302	50

- Control of the Cont		·
An Analysis of the Documents	51	Ergebnis
Date	51	Die Wirkung des
Script	52	Handschriften am
Presentation	51 51 52 52	Zusammenfassung
Orthography	53	Minor Textual Varia
Text Forms	55	ELDON JAY EPP
Use of Manuscripts Containing Hermeneiai in Editing J	ohn 66	Introduction: Tex
1 1 (CTT)		Junia/Junias: A No
The Ethiopic Version and the "Western" Text of Acts i		Variant Readings i
Le Texte Occidental des Actes des Apôtres	69	"Julia," a Vario
CURT NICCUM		The Definite 2
Transmission History	71	The Apostles "
The Earliest Period	72	An Apostle "in
The Syriac Revision	72	'Iησοῦ followin
The Greek Revision	75	The Text of P
Presentation of the Evidence	79	Conclusion
Boismard's Defence	80	Conclusion
The Ethiopic and the Fleury Palimpsest	83	The Spirit and Resur
Conclusion	87	Romans 8:11
THE THE SECOND AND ADDRESS OF THE SECOND ASSESSMENT OF THE SECOND ASSES	-4	GORDON D. FEE
The Text of the Epistles Sixty Years After: An Assessmen	11.	The Spirit as the D
of Günther Zuntz's Contribution to Text-Critical	90	Overview of the E
Methodology and History		Romans 1:4
MICHAEL W. HOLMES	90	Romans 6:4
Introduction	92	I Corinthians
Zuntz and Text-Critical Practice	94	The Textual Quest
Zuntz and Text-Critical Method	106	Transcriptional Pro
Zuntz and New Testament Textual History	113	Intrinsic Probabili
Conclusion	113	
Sind Schreiber früher neutestamentlicher Handschri	ften	The Life of Porphyry:
Interpreten des Textes?		Greek and Georgian
BARBARA ALAND		Testament Citations
Aufgabe und Ziel	114	J. W. CHILDERS
Die Wirkung des Textes auf frühe Schreiber und	•	The Georgian Text
Handschriften am Beispiel von P ⁶⁶	115	The Syriac Source

Ergebnis	118
Die Wirkung des Textes auf frühe Schreiber und	
Handschriften am Beispiel von P ⁴⁶	119
Zusammenfassung	121
Minor Textual Variants in Romans 16:7	123
ELDON JAY EPP	
Introduction: Textual Variants and Non-Variants	123
Junia/Junias: A Non-Variant in Romans 16:7	124
Variant Readings in Romans 16:7	130
"Julia," a Variant for "Junia"	130
The Definite Article τούς	132
The Apostles "in Christ before Me"	135
An Apostle "in Christ before Me"	136
' Ιησοῦ following Χριστῷ	137
The Text of P ⁴⁶ in Romans 16:7	138
Conclusion	139
The Spirit and Resurrection in Paul: Text and Meaning i	in
Romans 8:11	
GORDON D. FEE	
The Spirit as the Divine Agent of Resurrection—An	
Overview of the Evidence	143
Romans 1:4	145
Romans 6:4	145
1 Corinthians 6:14	146
The Textual Question	147
Transcriptional Probability—The Mind of the Scribe	150
Intrinsic Probability—the Mind of Paul	151
The Life of Porphyry: Clarifying the Relationship of the	
Greek and Georgian Versions through the Study of New	7
Testament Citations	154
J. W. CHILDERS	
The Georgian Text	157
The Syriac Source of the Georgian Text	159

Relationship Between the Syriac and Greek Texts	162
Linguistic Realities	162
Discrepancies and Problematic Passages	166
An Inconclusive Debate	170
Back to the Beginning—Theodoret's Prologue	170
Conclusion	162 162 166 170 170 175
Reception	
11QTemple 57-59, PsAristeas 187-300, and Second	
Temple Period Political Theory	181
MARK W. HAMILTON	
The Aims of Kingship	185
The King as Moral Exemplar and Wise Man in PsAriste	as 186
The King as Warrior under Restraint in Temple Scroll	188
Concluding Remarks	193
Water into Wine (John 2:1–11): Foreshadow of the	
Atonement	196
KENNETH V. NELLER	
Previous Proposals	198
A More Evident Proposal	203
Conclusion	210
The Ephesian Artemis "Whom All Asia and the World	
Worship" (Acts 19:27): Representative Epigraphical	•
Testimony to Άρτεμις Έφεσία outside Ephesos	212
RICHARD E. OSTER, JR.	
Introduction	212
General Issues of Methodology	215
Ephesians and Artemis Ephesia Beyond Ephesos	216
Civic Recognition of Artemis Ephesia beyond Ephesos	225
Conclusion	231

An Exegetical Note on the Ellipsis in 1 Timothy 2:9	232
KENNETH L. CUKROWSKI	
The Ellipsis in 1 Timothy 2:9	233
Ellipsis with βούλομαι προσεύχεσθαι.	233
Ellipsis with βούλομαι.	236
Reflections on the Roles of Women	237
The Epistle to the Hebrews in the Works of Clement of	
Alexandria	239
JAMES W. THOMPSON	
The Prologue of Hebrews	240
Moses, the Wilderness and the Promise of Rest	242
Milk and Meat and the Levels of Education	243
The High Priest, the Levitical Cultus, and Christ	245
The Significance of Faith	248
Faith as Preconception	249
Faith as Assent and Choice	249
Faith and Martyrdom	250
Faith as Seeing the Invisible	252
Faith as Pilgrimage	253
Conclusion	254
The Greek Grammar of Sexuality	255
EVERETT FERGUSON	
Marrying	256
Divorcing	260
Committing Fornication	263
Committing Adultery	264
Concluding Remarks	269
Clement of Alexandria: An Epistemology of Christian	
Paideia	270
FREDERICK D. AQUINO	
Christian <i>Paideia</i> as Proper Fit	271
Exemplars of Christian <i>Paideia</i>	276
Christian <i>Paideia</i> as an Art of Life	280
Concluding Remarks	282

CONTENTS

Carroll Duane Osburn	285
TERA HARMON	* ~ ~
CARROLL D. OSBURN Bibliography	288
Contributors	293
Indices	295

PREFACE

One of the most intriguing angles of inquiry in contemporary biblical scholarship involves the study of the reception of the biblical text. Like windows, instances of textual reception invite us to peer into them in order to gain fresh insight into the developing stories of Christian communities. The careful observer of such instances will witness the dynamic interplay between the text and human cultures. Even the motivations and experiences of individual past readers of the text may become perceptible. The present volume brings together sixteen original studies addressing various issues related to the past and present reception of the New Testament text, including the fundamental challenge of clarifying the shape of the text itself and understanding the processes of its transmission.

The history of New Testament reception begins with the study of the material evidences for the text. Appreciating this history involves descriptive codicology and the cataloguing of scribal phenomena but ultimately entails more than just explaining the relationship between divergent witnesses and adjudicating between their testimonies in order to identify the most primitive text form. Phenomena occurring within the textual tradition attest to an ongoing dynamic process of the reception of the text as an object of pious devotion, theological reflection, and scholarly research. Ancient manuscripts are not mere repositories of textual data; they reverberate with the echoes of faithful meditation, intellectual discourse, and mighty battles between opposing parties. Manuscript investigations create resonances with contemporary concerns in surprising and often provocative ways. Given this awareness, the distance between the traditional categories of "lower" and "higher" criticisms diminishes or even disappears altogether. As the work of many of the authors featured in this volume shows, the fruits of the researches of textual critics offer insights that are valuable for the interpretation of the biblical text, for patristics, history, and theology.

In the first part of this volume (*Transmission*) some of the world's leading textual critics present new textual data, offer helpful critiques of current methods, and apply the results of their text-critical research to